DEDICATION

To my lovely daughter, SELMA



ACKNOWELDGEMENTS

First of all, thanks are due to Allah the Almighty Who created us and
destined us to be teachers.

| would like to express my thanks, profound gratitude and deep respect to
Dr. Mohamoud Ali Ahmed for his kind supervision, continuous guidance and
generous help from the very beginning to the end of this study. My unlimited
thanks and regards to the family of "SUDAN VISION" who opened their
hearts, their minds and their offices to me and gave me whatever | wanted and
more. My sincere gratitude is especially expressed to Dr. Hassan Musa
Mohammad of University of Kordofan for his kind help he made me love
linguistics. Also thanks to Dr. Awad Omer of Omdurman Islamic University
who provided with advice and support. Words can’t express how | grateful to
all those who did not scant with their time, efforts and encouragements to the
fulfillment of this study.

Special thanks and sincere appreciation are due to my small family my
dear honest wives and children for their patience, sacrifices and
encouragements.



ABSTRACT ENGLISH VERSION

This study is an attempt to investigate the discourse of written
advertisements to explore the role of linguistics and culture in shaping them.
This study investigates the following objectives: in social context
advertisements both are influenced and influence the social context where they
occur, the function of advertisements is to convey information to persuade
people to buy their products, and as such, it needs specific language, it reveals
the complex relationship between textual and visual components of
advertisements "coherence" and to know the meaning of advertisements is arise
from the combination of multiple factors, language, paralanguage, picture,
participants, co-text, and inter-text. The study adopted the content analysis
methodology which dealt with the written documents and material and then
analyze the written advertisements. Data was collected from Sudan Vision
newspaper (2009), the samples were chosen randomly from the total number of
ad, the data analyzing through textual analysis methodology. The study reached
the following results: advertising is treated as ordinary communication, and that
advertising language is treated as ordinary language. It is important to
remember that the virtually unconscious act of getting the basic meaning of an
advertisement is quite different from further issues of interpreting. Advertising
language is not qualitatively different from ordinary language. Advertising
language tends not to use clear markers of cohesion, but is interpreted as being
coherent. The study recommends that; the advantage to confining study to one
product is that the study can then be compared to other studies and different
product categories in the future, influenced suddenly by economic crisis that
with its consequences has changed many aspects of consumption of

advertisements.



oaliioal)
Abstract Arabic Version

adllale )5 JlehaY (olad paiS oSl (Ble Y1 Jilad (8 Al jall o2a (33a
elaia¥l Gladl & by (el Sin Al all sda Calwi (e alSi 8 dd
ade claiall o HAl Ll pUBY Claglas ai oo eVl Ay b Lo s
SOl Al lginally gaill G sdiaall A8l elii lald dal I Ui
el s e o alll idalse 3ae )il (e lay A OleY) ime A8 el g oMbl
Lagie Al Al Cadie) | JAld) el o il (il (o jladl 6 seall (dalll
Caan, Sl GAeY) s o 4y Sl G palll g Jalady A1 (5 siaall Jilas
SIS 2a2ll (e Lol e Cliall sl &5 2009 aladl "epdid Gla s 30 (e UL
) il g (o ginall Jalad sl e colilad) Jilad 28 il sda b clidte D
dple 43S Pley) 4l dalad afle sl Jual 5 (Ple Y1 Jalry (4l gl )
Y pdill Llaly (3laty Lo Caliny (Bl D ) il @l jae il Jadll sy
R Aaal g Jal 5 oVle Y1 Aad andiad Y dpalad) Aalll (e Lo o5 oSle ) sl aliag
A aal s i e A )0 jean Gl G il all Cua gl ASuldie Ll e s
oy e pe Ay Lee eJiinall (B AT clatia g g Al Glul py ae el i

e Y gt alie O e Lealii 5 LalaBy) il Y]



Table of Contents

No Item Page
Dedication |
Acknowledgements I
Abstract English Version i
Abstract Arabic Version v
Table of Content \%
Table of Figures

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background 1

1.1 Statement of the Study 2

1.2 Obijectives of the Study 2

1.3 The Questions of the Study 3

1.4 Hypotheses of the Study 3

1.5 Significance of the Study 3

1.6 Scope of the Study 4

CHAPTER TWO
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction S
2.1 Discourse Analysis 7
2.1.1 Critical Discourse Analysis 8
2.1.2 Textual Analysis 9
2.1.3 Rhetoric of Discourse 10
2.1.31  Types of Rhetorical 11
2.2 Stylistics 13
2.2.1 Terms in Stylistics Analyses 14
2.2.2 Ideology 14
2.3 History of Advertising 15
24 Definition of Advertisement 17



24.1
2.5

2.6
2.6.1
26.1.1
2.6.1.2
2.6.2
2.6.3
2.6.4
2.6.5
2.7
2.7.1
2.7.2
2.7.3
2.7.4
2.7.5
2.8
2.8.1
2.8.2
28.2.1
28.2.2
2.8.3
2.8.4
2.9
29.1
29.11
29.1.2
29.13
29.14

Slogan

Advertisements Grouping
Language in Advertisements
The Text

Graphological Devices
Space

Cohesion

Coherence

Metaphor

Puns in Advertising

Parts of Advertisement
Stereotyping

Reality in Advertisement
Appeal of Advertisement
Planning Prewriting
Drafting

Types of Advertising
Advertisement Design
Image in Advertisement

Visual Images

The Role of Image in Advertisements

Colors in Advertisement
Graphic Aspect of the Text

Printed Advertisement

Parts of Printed Advertisement
Headline of the Advertisement
Illustration of the Advertisement

Body Copy of the Advertisement

Tag-line

\

19
19
19
21
24
24
24
25
27
28
29
30
31
31
32
32
32
33
34
34
35
35
40
41
41
41
41
41
41



29.15
2.10
2.10.1
21011
2.10.1.2
2.10.1.3
2.10.1.4
2.10.2
211
2111
21111
21112
2112
2.11.3
2114
2.11.5
2.11.6
2117
2.11.8
212
2121
2122
2.12.3
2124
2.12.5
2.12.6
2.12.7
2.12.8
2.12.9

Company Details

Linguistic Features

Phonological Aspects

Rhyme

Rhythm

Alliteration

Assonance

Homophones

Grammatical Aspects

Pronouns

Use of "we"

Use of "I"

Activisation Versus Passivisation
Time, Tense and Aspect

Verb Phrase

Noun Phrase

Adjectives, Adverbs and Verbal Processes
Numerals

Comparisons

Lexical Features

Vocabulary in Advertisement
Lexical and Morphological Aspect
Foreign Words

Transliteration

Translation

Copy Adaptation

Intertextuality

Formation of New Words and Phrases

Given and New

Vil

42
42
43
43
44
44
44
45
45
45
45
46
46
47
47
48
49
50
50
51
52
52
52
53
53
54
54
55
57



2.13
2.13.1
2.13.2
2.12.3
2.14
2141
2141
2.14.2
2.14.3
2.14.3
2144
2.14.5
2.14.6
2.14.7
2.14.8
2.15
2.15.1
2.15.2
2.15.3
2154
2.15.5
2.15.6
2.15.7
2.15.8
2.15.9
2.15.10
2.16
2.17
2171

Semantic Features

Semantic Prosody

Semiotics and Advertising Analysis
Pragmatic Features

Functional Features

Advertisements English

English in Sudanese Written Advertisements
Advertising Literature

Advertising Culture

Advertising and Commercial Culture

Targeted Audience

The Impact of Readers or Audiences on Advertisement

Advertisement and Society

Presupposition

Advertisement as Functional Dialect

Particular Features belong Only to Advertisements
Lies in Advertisements

Word in Advertisement Means Something
Number in Advertisement Means Something
Experts Know What They are Talking About
Advertisement Really Looks Like That
Advertisement Really Does What They Say It Does
Quality is Objective in Advertisement

Branded Goods Are Better

It’s Your Choice

Choice is a Good Thing

Advertisements in the Context of Society
Discursive Levels

Academic Formal and Personal Style

Vil

58
59
60
61
63
63
64
65
66
67
67

69
70
72
73
73
74
74
74
74
75
75
75
75
75
76
77
77



2.17.2 Professional Formal, Impersonal Style 77
2.17.3 Professional Formal and Personal Style 77
2.17.4 Professional Formal and Impersonal Style 77
2175 Popularizing Formal and Personal Style 77
2.18 Previous Studies 78
CHAPTER THREE
METHODLGY
3.0 Introduction 81
3.1 Methodology 82
3.1.1 Content Analysis 82
3.2 Procedural Outline for Quantitative Content Analysis 83
3.3 Validity and Reliability 84
34 Qualitative Analysis 85
3.5 Textual Analysis Procedure 86
CHAPTER FOUR
DATA ANALYSIS, INTERPRETATIONS AND
DISCUSSION
4.0 Introduction 88
4.1 Examples of Advertisement 89
4.2 Equipment 90
4.2.1 Accommase 90
4.2.2 APS Shouna 93
4.2.3 Ultra Tech 94
4.2.4 Kone Elevators and Escalators 97
4.2.5 Alwatania Computer 98
4.2.6 Albarjoub 100
4.3 Communications 101
43.1 Canar 101
4.3.2 Zain 102
4.3.3 Thabit 104



4.4

44.1
4.4.2
44.3
4.5

45.1
45.2
45.3

5.0
5.1
5.2

Transportation

Sudan Airways Company
Marsland

Feeder Airlines

Banks and Financial

Arab Sudanese Bank
Sudanese Egyptian Bank
Financial Investment Bank

CHAPTER FIVE
SUMMARY ,RESULTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Summary

Results
Recommendations
BIBLIOGRAPHY

106
106
107
108
110
110
111
112

114
115
118
119



