# **DEDICATION**

To my lovely daughter, SELMA

#### **ACKNOWELDGEMENTS**

First of all, thanks are due to Allah the Almighty Who created us and destined us to be teachers.

I would like to express my thanks, profound gratitude and deep respect to Dr. Mohamoud Ali Ahmed for his kind supervision, continuous guidance and generous help from the very beginning to the end of this study. My unlimited thanks and regards to the family of "SUDAN VISION" who opened their hearts, their minds and their offices to me and gave me whatever I wanted and more. My sincere gratitude is especially expressed to Dr. Hassan Musa Mohammad of University of Kordofan for his kind help he made me love linguistics. Also thanks to Dr. Awad Omer of Omdurman Islamic University who provided with advice and support. Words can't express how I grateful to all those who did not scant with their time, efforts and encouragements to the fulfillment of this study.

Special thanks and sincere appreciation are due to my small family my dear honest wives and children for their patience, sacrifices and encouragements.

#### ABSTRACT ENGLISH VERSION

This study is an attempt to investigate the discourse of written advertisements to explore the role of linguistics and culture in shaping them. This study investigates the following objectives: in social context advertisements both are influenced and influence the social context where they occur, the function of advertisements is to convey information to persuade people to buy their products, and as such, it needs specific language, it reveals the complex relationship between textual and visual components of advertisements "coherence" and to know the meaning of advertisements is arise from the combination of multiple factors, language, paralanguage, picture, participants, co-text, and inter-text. The study adopted the content analysis methodology which dealt with the written documents and material and then analyze the written advertisements. Data was collected from Sudan Vision newspaper (2009), the samples were chosen randomly from the total number of ad, the data analyzing through textual analysis methodology. The study reached the following results: advertising is treated as ordinary communication, and that advertising language is treated as ordinary language. It is important to remember that the virtually unconscious act of getting the basic meaning of an advertisement is quite different from further issues of interpreting. Advertising language is not qualitatively different from ordinary language. Advertising language tends not to use clear markers of cohesion, but is interpreted as being coherent. The study recommends that; the advantage to confining study to one product is that the study can then be compared to other studies and different product categories in the future, influenced suddenly by economic crisis that with its consequences has changed many aspects of consumption of advertisements.

#### المستخلص

### **Abstract Arabic Version**

تحقق هذه الدراسة في تحليل الإعلان المكتوب كنص خطابي لإظهار دور علم اللغة والثقافة في تشكيله. من أهداف هذه الدراسة: يؤثر الإعلان ويتأثر في السياق الاجتماعي حيثما ما ظهر، وظيفة الإعلان هي تقديم معلومات لإقناع الناس لشراء المنتجات، عليه تحتاج الى لغة خاصة، تظهر العلاقة المعقدة بين النص والمحتويات المرئية للإعلان التماسك"، ولمعرفة معنى الإعلان الذي يعلو من امتزاج عدة عوامل: اللغة، ، ما وراء اللغة، الصورة، المشاركين، النص المشترك، النص المتداخل. إعتمدت الدراسة منهجية تحليل المحتوى الذي يتعامل مع النصوص المكتوبة ثم تحليل الإعلان المكتوب.جمعت البيانات من جريدة "سودان فيشن" للعام 2009 تم إختيار العينات عشوائيا من العدد الكلى للإعلانات في هذه السنة، تم تحليل البيانات عن طريق تحليل المحتوى. توصلت الدراسة الى النتائج التالية: يعامل الإعلان كتواصل عادى عليه تعامل لغة الإعلان كلغة عادية، يعطى الفعل الغير مدرك المعنى الأساسي للإعلان يختلف فيما يتعلق بقضايا التفسير، لا يعطى الفعل الغير مدرك المعنى الأساسي للإعلان يختلف فيما يتعلق بقضايا التفسير، لا تفسر على أنها متماسكة. أوصت الدراسة: من المحاسن حصر دراسة على منتج واحد ثم مقارنتها مع دراسات اخرى ومنتجات أخرى في المستقبل، عما دراسة مرتبطة بتأثير مقارنتها مع دراسات اخرى ومنتجات أخرى في المستقبل، عما دراسة مرتبطة بتأثير

## **Table of Contents**

No	Item	Page
	Dedication	I
	Acknowledgements	II
	Abstract English Version	III
	Abstract Arabic Version	IV
	Table of Content	V
	Table of Figures	
	CHAPTER ONE	
1.0	INTRODUCTION Background	1
1.0		2
1.1	Statement of the Study Objectives of the Study	2
1.3	Objectives of the Study  The Questions of the Study	3
	The Questions of the Study	
1.4	Hypotheses of the Study	3
1.5	Significance of the Study	3
1.6	Scope of the Study	4
	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.0	Introduction	5
2.1	Discourse Analysis	7
2.1.1	Critical Discourse Analysis	8
2.1.2	Textual Analysis	9
2.1.3	Rhetoric of Discourse	10
2.1.3.1	Types of Rhetorical	11
2.2	Stylistics	13
2.2.1	Terms in Stylistics Analyses	14
2.2.2	Ideology	14
2.3	History of Advertising	15
2.4	Definition of Advertisement	17

2.4.1	Slogan	19
2.5	Advertisements Grouping	19
2.6	Language in Advertisements	19
2.6.1	The Text	21
2.6.1.1	Graphological Devices	24
2.6.1.2	Space	24
2.6.2	Cohesion	24
2.6.3	Coherence	25
2.6.4	Metaphor	27
2.6.5	Puns in Advertising	28
2.7	Parts of Advertisement	29
2.7.1	Stereotyping	30
2.7.2	Reality in Advertisement	31
2.7.3	Appeal of Advertisement	31
2.7.4	Planning Prewriting	32
2.7.5	Drafting	32
2.8	Types of Advertising	32
2.8.1	Advertisement Design	33
2.8.2	Image in Advertisement	34
2.8.2.1	Visual Images	34
2.8.2.2	The Role of Image in Advertisements	35
2.8.3	Colors in Advertisement	35
2.8.4	Graphic Aspect of the Text	40
2.9	Printed Advertisement	41
2.9.1	Parts of Printed Advertisement	41
2.9.1.1	Headline of the Advertisement	41
2.9.1.2	Illustration of the Advertisement	41
2.9.1.3	Body Copy of the Advertisement	41
2.9.1.4	Tag-line	41

2.9.1.5	Company Details	42
2.10	Linguistic Features	42
2.10.1	Phonological Aspects	43
2.10.1.1	Rhyme	43
2.10.1.2	Rhythm	44
2.10.1.3	Alliteration	44
2.10.1.4	Assonance	44
2.10.2	Homophones	45
2.11	Grammatical Aspects	45
2.11.1	Pronouns	45
2.11.1.1	Use of "we"	45
2.11.1.2	Use of "I"	46
2.11.2	Activisation Versus Passivisation	46
2.11.3	Time, Tense and Aspect	47
2.11.4	Verb Phrase	47
2.11.5	Noun Phrase	48
2.11.6	Adjectives, Adverbs and Verbal Processes	49
2.11.7	Numerals	50
2.11.8	Comparisons	50
2.12	Lexical Features	51
2.12.1	Vocabulary in Advertisement	52
2.12.2	Lexical and Morphological Aspect	52
2.12.3	Foreign Words	52
2.12.4	Transliteration	53
2.12.5	Translation	53
2.12.6	Copy Adaptation	54
2.12.7	Intertextuality	54
2.12.8	Formation of New Words and Phrases	55
2.12.9	Given and New	57

2.13	Semantic Features	58
2.13.1	Semantic Prosody	59
2.13.2	Semiotics and Advertising Analysis	60
2.12.3	Pragmatic Features	61
2.14	Functional Features	63
2.14.1	Advertisements English	63
2.14.1	English in Sudanese Written Advertisements	64
2.14.2	Advertising Literature	65
2.14.3	Advertising Culture	66
2.14.3	Advertising and Commercial Culture	67
2.14.4	Targeted Audience	67
2.14.5	The Impact of Readers or Audiences on Advertisement	69
2.14.6	Advertisement and Society	69
2.14.7	Presupposition	70
2.14.8	Advertisement as Functional Dialect	72
2.15	Particular Features belong Only to Advertisements	73
2.15.1	Lies in Advertisements	73
2.15.2	Word in Advertisement Means Something	74
2.15.3	Number in Advertisement Means Something	74
2.15.4	Experts Know What They are Talking About	74
2.15.5	Advertisement Really Looks Like That	74
2.15.6	Advertisement Really Does What They Say It Does	75
2.15.7	Quality is Objective in Advertisement	75
2.15.8	Branded Goods Are Better	75
2.15.9	It's Your Choice	75
2.15.10	Choice is a Good Thing	75
2.16	Advertisements in the Context of Society	76
2.17	Discursive Levels	77
2.17.1	Academic Formal and Personal Style	77

2.17.2	Professional Formal, Impersonal Style	77		
2.17.3	Professional Formal and Personal Style	77		
2.17.4	Professional Formal and Impersonal Style	77		
2.17.5	Popularizing Formal and Personal Style	77		
2.18	Previous Studies	78		
	CHAPTER THREE METHODLGY			
3.0	Introduction	81		
3.1	Methodology	82		
3.1.1	Content Analysis	82		
3.2	Procedural Outline for Quantitative Content Analysis	83		
3.3	Validity and Reliability	84		
3.4	Qualitative Analysis	85		
3.5	Textual Analysis Procedure	86		
CHAPTER FOUR DATA ANALYSIS, INTERPRETATIONS AND DISCUSSION				
4.0	Introduction	88		
4.1	Examples of Advertisement	89		
4.2	Equipment	90		
4.2.1	Accommase	90		
4.2.2	APS Shouna	93		
4.2.3	Ultra Tech	94		
4.2.4	Kone Elevators and Escalators	97		
4.2.5	Alwatania Computer	98		
4.2.6	Albarjoub	100		
4.3	Communications	101		
4.3.1	Canar	101		
4.3.2	Zain	102		
4.3.3	Thabit	104		

Transportation	106
Sudan Airways Company	106
Marsland	107
Feeder Airlines	108
Banks and Financial	110
Arab Sudanese Bank	110
Sudanese Egyptian Bank	111
Financial Investment Bank	112
CHAPTER FIVE SUMMARY.RESULTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
Summary	114
Results	115
Recommendations	118
BIBLIOGRAPHY	119
	Sudan Airways Company Marsland Feeder Airlines Banks and Financial Arab Sudanese Bank Sudanese Egyptian Bank Financial Investment Bank  CHAPTER FIVE SUMMARY,RESULTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS Summary Results Recommendations